rapff
eynolds

Fred L. Krapff
Utility Contractor
James “Jim” L. King

onstruction

‘ ompany

January 16, 2024

Mr. James Bryan, PE.

Kimley-Horn

4727 Gaillardia Parkway, Suite 250
Oklahoma City, OK 73142

RE: SE-0047

Mr. Bryan, Due to slight variances in installed quantities versus plan quantity, we will have the following additions or deductions
through a final amendment to the quantities:

ltem 1-18: Manhole Rehabilitation, deduct 25 VF @ $175.00 per VF ($4,375.00)
Item 1-25, Remove & Replace Driveway Paving, deduct 22 SY @ $175.00 per SY {53,850.00)
Item 1-27, Remove & Replace Curb & Gutter, deduct 45 LF @ $80.00 per LF (53,600.00)
ltem 1-29, Pavement Cut & Permanent Repair, deduct 573 SY @ $250.00 per SY (5143,250.00)
ltem 1-34, Traffic Stripe 8” White, add 77 LF @ $4.00 per LF $308.00
Item 1-36, Traffic Stripe 24” White, add 136 LF @ $16.00 per LF $2,176.00
ltem 1-39, Traffic Stripe Green w/ Crushed Granite, add 150 SF @ $21.00 per LF $3,150.00
item 1-40, Delineator Provide & Install, add 61 EA @ $100.00 per EA $6,100.00
ltem 1-42, Point Repair, deduct 1 EA @ $500.00 per EA ($500.00)
ltem 1-59, Traffic Stripe 4” Yellow, add 4013 LF @ $2.00 per LF $8,026.00
Item 1-64, Additional Bypass Pumping, deduct 6 WK @ $5000.00 per WK (530,000.00)
The following items will need to be added or deducted through change order:
Item CO3.1, 2” Asphalt Overlay, deduct 410 SY @ $3.00 per SY (51,230.00)
Item CO3.2, Colored Concrete Addition, add 48 SY @ $25.00 per SY $1,200.00
Item CO3.3, Remove Pipe Plug Existing Manhole, add 1 EA @ $3,000.00 per EA $3,000.00
Item CQO3.4, Failed Tests, deduct 11 EA @ $39.00 per EA ($429.00)
ltem C03.5, Alternative Line A Connection, deduct .25 @ $5000.00 per LS (51,250.00)
Total Additions to Quantities $23,960.00
Total Deductions to Quantities {$188,055.00)
Net Deduction to Contract (5164,524.00)
Original Contract: $4,892,587.00
Previous Deductions to Contract: (51,677,662.00)
Final Deduction to Contract: (5164,524.00)
Final Contract Sum: $3,050,401.00

Additionally, we are requesting 206 calendar days be added to contract due to additional work being added after
the final inspection was complete, backordered materials, and lead time to finish all closeout requirements. The final completion date
is January 10, 2024. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best Regards,

Wade Vakulick,
Project Manager,

Krapff Reynolds Const. Co.

2400 N.E. 4th e Oklahoma City, OK 73117 e Office (405) 733-9682 e Fax (405) 516-0081 e Mobile (405) 630-7306



